In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LIQ03
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

emaman 10nma  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

4

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
At 1986, winding up
*A916E2DN*
A0B 19/03/2020 #290
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

commynrin [0 [5 |7 [4[3]7[4 [0

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | 24 Hour Express Services Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s} Wayne

Surname Macpherson

E Liquidator’'s address

Building namelnumber| The Old Exchange

Street |234 Southchurch Road
|

Post town | Southend on Sea

County/Region 1

oaie [s[s[1] [2[E[G]

Country

n Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) Lloyd 08:: :Pr\ilics‘:ci:ji:?t:) tell us about

Surname Biscoe another liguidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number [ The Old Exchange ngrizllstg:clggzotg el s about

Street | 234 Southchurch Road another liquidator
|

Post town | Southend on Sea

County/Region |

ot [s[s[1] [2[€lc]

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Natice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date ‘do {? [_8—[5_ E{?WE
ooe  fofs o [ofofolo

7 Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Sisnatue B
X /// ,/ X

B B

Signature date |d1 ’-éL

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important infermation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

I {ontact name Chrlstopher Gore

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

I The Old Exchange
| 234 Southchurch Road

Post town

Southend on Sea

Caunty/Region

= Isfs[1l f2fela]

Cauntry

|DX

Telephone

01702 467255
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies Hause,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

-
C Begbies Traynor

24 Hour Express Services Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 05 February 2019 to 04 February 2020



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains fo be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

L OO U000 COo0DoDDOGOo~QOo

Appendices
1. Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the liguidation”

“the liquidators”,
"our” and "us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor”
“unsecured creditor’

*security”

“preferential creditor”

“,

we”|

and

Meaning

24 Hour Express Services Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 5 February 2019.

Wayne Macpherson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $S1 2EG

and

Lloyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, 551 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 20186

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

() In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(iy In relation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): 24 Hour Express Services Limited
Company registered number: 05743740
Company registered office; The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,

Essex, 331 2EG

Former trading address: Suite 8, 630-634 London Road, Westcliff-on-Sea, SS0 9HW

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 05 February 2019
Date of liquidators’ appeintment: 05 February 2019
Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 05 February 2019 to 04
February 2020.

Book Debts

The Company's sales ledger reflected outstanding book debts owed to the Company with a value of £8,745.
After taking a provision of 70 % for bad and doubtful debts, the sum of £2,624 was expected to be realised. Due
to the debts being bad and disputed it is not anticipated that any realisations will be forthcoming in this regard.

Cash in Hand

The sum of £4,260 has been realised in respect of funds held in Begbies Traynor client account prior to
liguidation.

Directors’ Loan Account

The sum of £140,694 was outlined to be outstanding to the Company as at 21 January 2019 in respect of an
overdrawn directors’ loan account. Due to the director being made bankrupt no realisations are anticipated in
this regard.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http:/Awww .begbies-traynorgroup.corm/work-details Under the following headings we have expfained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.




The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning

« Update of case compliance checklists;

+ Dealing with comrespondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

+ Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;
1,and 3 month case reviews;
Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and alsc
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Complianice with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;
Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;
Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;
Submission of forms to the London Gazette;

Submission of forms to Companies House.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is the
duty of the appoeinted office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this
being done to a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations

The joint liquidators have issued standard ietters to the Company’s bank, accountants and directors. Responses
have been analysed and decided upon. We have submitted a report on the director’s conduct in accordance
with the Companies Directors Disqualification Act.

No further investigations are required.
The work detailed above has not had a direct financial benefit. It should be noted that it is a duty of the Joint
Liquidators to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules to report on the director's conduct, for which there is no

direct commercial benefit to creditors.

Realisation of assets

+ Liaise with the Company's debtor's regarding amounts due;
+ Review bankruptcy register;
+ Realise funds held in Begbies Traynor client account prior to liquidation.

The work detailed above has had no direct financial benefit to creditors as due to insufficient realisations a
dividend will not be payable to creditors.

Trading

* None



Dealing with all creditors’ claims fincluding employees), comespondence and distributions

Creditors:

Updating schedules of unsecured creditor claims;

Receipt of creditor claims and input on internal case management software;

Review of creditor claim supporting information;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

Acknowledgment of creditor claims carrespondence and/or dealing with further gueries on claims;
Review and agree employee claims;

Upload RP14 and RP14A.

On this engagement, the work detailed above has not had a direct financial benefit to creditors from the
insclvent estate as it is unlikely that a dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax_litigation, pensions and travel

Completion of VAT 769 and VAT 7.

Initial notifications to HM Revenue & Customs;
Banking;

Receipts and payment accounts reconciliations.

There is no direct financial benefit to creditors of this work on this assignment but it has been necessary in order
to progress the insolvency process.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement
of affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditor

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid 1o the secured creditor.

Preferential creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows;

0 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

Q 20% of net property thereafter;



a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
A liguidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)} or

a the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5)).

if the floating charge was created before 15 September 2003 there is no net property and,
consequently, no prescribed part of net property.

In this case, the net property is less than £10,000 and therefore the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a decision of the creditors on 25 March 2019 obtained via a Decision
Procedure by way of correspondence as set out in the fees estimate dated 25 February 2019 in the sum of
£6,180. We are also authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within
the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur time costs for the period from 05 February 2019 to 04 February 2020 amount to £11,507 which represents
45.40 hours at an average rate of £253.46 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

| Time Costs Analysis for the period 05 February 2018 to 04 February 2020
] Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 04 February 2020, we have not drawn any funds on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of
£11,507 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis
The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly

rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, we have exceeded the limit of our fees estimate. For the
avoidance of any doubt, we have not drawn any remuneration in excess of the level approved. The reasons
why the estimate has been exceeded are as follows:

+ Review of the Company's ocutstanding book debts and request refevant information;



+ General case administration and creditor correspondence.

| can confirm that we are not currently seeking an increase of further fees at this current time however shouid
this position change | will write to creditors under separate cover.

Work undertaken prior to appointment
In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken prior to our appointment in assisting with the preparation of the statement of affairs and seeking the
decisions of creditors on the nomination of liquidators were approved by the creditors on 05 February 2019,
We can advise that a fee for the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and seeking the decisions of creditors
on the nomination liquidators was agreed in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT and disbursements. To date the sum
of £3,550 has been received.
Disbursements
To 04 February 2020, we have not drawn any disbursements, these remain cutstanding totalling £311.15,
Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 dishursements have been charged to the case since
our appointment;

- Photocopying: £232.00
A copy of ‘A Crediters’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www .begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.
Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £3,876.30. That estimate
has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

s The preparation, drafting and issue of this report to creditors and members to include all necessary
information;

e Update of case compliance checklists;

¢ Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routing in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;



-

*

Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;
Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;

Submission of forms to Comparies House;

Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments;

Issuing annual progress reports for submission at Companies House and copies sent to all known
creditors.

Closure

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors;
Filing of final return at Companies House;

Update physical and electronic case records following closure.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hald a direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is the
duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this
being done to a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations

None

Realisation of assets

None

Trading

None

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees), correspondence and distributions

Creditors:

The issue of this report and associated required documents;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

Receipt of, consideration of and response to creditor correspondence;
Update IPS with creditor claims.

This work has no direct financial benefit to creditors as no further dividend will be declared to unsecured
creditors.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation. pensions and trave!

Filing of final Corporation Tax return;
Seeking closure ciearance from HMRC;
Banking;

Bank reconciliations.



The above has no direct financial benefit to creditors but have to be done in order to comply with the Insolvency
Rules.

How much will this further work cost?
It is estimated that further work will cost in the region of £2,250
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

Expenses Estimated cost £
Postage 12.60
Photocopying* 18.75
Total: 31.35

* Category 2 disbursement

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
gischarged our duties in these respects.

investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we are obliged to inform creditors of any sale of the

Company’s business or assets which involves a party connected to the Company. We confirm that the following
assets were sold:

Date of sale | Asset sold and nature of Consideration Name of Relationship with the
transaction paid and date Purchaser Company

09 January Office Fumniture/Equipment £4 500 plus VAT | Emergencies Chey Adam'’s previous
2019 And Goodwill Limited Director’s son.




Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. if you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps:/mwww begbies-
traynorgroup.comiprivacy-notice If you require a hard copy cf the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
Sooner.

T > ¢
Wayne Maéiﬁ%rfsﬁ

Joint Liquidator

Dated: 16 March 2020



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 05 February 2019 to 04 February 2020



24 Hour Express Services Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/02/2019 From 05/02/2019
of Affairs To 04/02/2020 To 04/02/2020
£ £ E
SECURED ASSETS
(16,779.00) Shire Leasing NIL NIL
Uncertain Telephone system NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,623.00 Book debts NIL NiL
4,500.00 Cash in hand 4,260.00 4,260.00
Uncertain Director's loan account NIL NIL
4,260.00 4,260.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 3,550.00 3,5650.00
{3,550.00) (3,550.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{433.00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(28,188.00) National Westminster Bank PLC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{14,785.00) Employees re Arrears/Pay in Lie NIL NIL
{50,372.00) HMRC (CT) NIL NIL
(45,813.00) HMRC (PAYE & CIS) NIL NIL
{34,860.00) HMRC {(VAT) NIL NIL
(21,314.00) National Westminster Bank PLC NIL NIL
{115,350.00) Trade & expense creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(4.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{320,775.00) 710.00 710.00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 710.00
710.00

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

16 March 2020 11:06



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 05 February 2019 to 04 February 2020.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acling as an
office holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration
on the basis of the time propery spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where
further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time
cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed
to thase who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separale
charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided
by the firm. It also applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the
firm, but in relation te which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest.
Best practice guidance? indicates thal such charges showid be disciosed o those who
are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how thase charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overail responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she
will delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office hokler as it
allows him/er to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that
work is being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that
are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allews staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

m] Category 1 dishursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure
that is directly related to the case and referable to an independent external
supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the case as they are
incurred.

a Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - itemns of expenditure that
are directly related to the case which include an element of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of calculation, but
which are not payable to an independent third party.

The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval):

Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150Q) per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

Storage of beoks and records (when not chargeabie as a Category 1 disbursement).

in addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that
where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm
or any associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.
The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor Greup are to be charged to the case {subject to approval):

Services provided by other entities within the Beghjes Traynor group

The folowing items of expenditure which relate o services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be
charged to the case {subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance with the sale of
assets. Their charges wili be based on a percentage of realisations plus disbursements.

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide a valuation of the Company's
physical assets. Their charges will be based on a fixed fee to be agreed plus
disbursements.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to insiruct
Eddisons Commercial Limited to prowde additional services, not currently anticipated,
during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated
with seeking further approval, the charges for such sefvices will be calculated on a time
costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are
currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)

Director £275
Associate £180
Surveyor £120
Graduate E£100
Administration £80
Porters £35

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {(SIP 9) - Remuneration of insclvency office
holders in England & Wales
2 Ibid 1

Instruction of Eddisons tnsurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking
services and speciically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the
case. The cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case
depending upon the value of the assets and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover
for subsequent guarer periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance market
conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides. In
accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited will receive payment of commission for the services it provides directly from the
open cover insurer. The commission is caiculated as a percentage of the insurance
premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assets being insured.

Services provided by an entity in which an Office Holder has an interest

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general cffice overheads
and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7
disbursement.

Telephone and facsimite, Printing and photocopying, Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNCR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff
that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The
rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ Charge-out rate (£
per hour) per hour)
1 May 2011 = 1 December 2018

Grade of staff 30 November 2018 until further notice

Partner 450 645
Directer 385 515
Senior Manager 365 440
Manager 315 410
Assistant Manager 285 315
Senior Administrator 250 290
Administrator 185 220
Trainee Admimistrator 180 n/a
Iunior Administrator n/a 160
Cashier 160 160
Secretarial 160 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretasial, administrative and cashiering staff is
charged direcltly to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

The office holder may use the services of BTG Coatentious Insolvency Division during
the course of the case. BTG Contentious Insolvency Division is a specialist depanment
of the office holder's firm which provides forensic investigating services. The current
charge-out rates applying 1o wark carried out by BTG Centenfious Insolvency Division
are as follows.

Grade of staff charge-:;:;tur'a]te (£ per Charge-:::l:ra]te {£ per -
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 -
30-Apr-16 until further notice
Director 355 395
Senior Manager 365 365
Assistant Manager 270 285



o0 3 HJER O] UMR.P 39} [B}0)
ST EST o0'0oL 0009 o0 R 0o 1371 000 arEls [ 13 s1es Aoy sBessay
00'0'LL 0TS 00'9L0'7 L 05 FIE'T 00508 Ll PEIG yeIs £q 1503 S IROL
L [ 9k 61T o8 a0 an apriB yeys Aq sinoy |ejol
00’08l obaor v T SIS YD ) 0L
009 voueBir
00’031 00 oob 57 5z oL
000 o
puR SUosudd
000 sBunesy ew sBunssw
'sigy pea jo suoiRiaap Bulyeas
000 SIONPRID JO SUCISNAD BUNBAS| SapN(oU] YUiyMm SISREW SaYL0
ISUDHNGISIE
) pur sy
o 00T 85l 5] oL r 0 oo SWIMS SIONPEIS I I Bupea 26 NYoL
000 SaLILICS 5I0)palY
P SuUOHNGUISIP
£4 997 00'LPZF 318 3] 6L L a0 90 30 pur Bouspucdsenon
‘[ssatodws Bujpniow) swejo
0o PRINDIGY S10MpAID IE yIm Bulesq
00D (Bujpies] JO) B0
0o Buitpies] Buped) |
o ISHRTER O UBTTESIERY JO) R0
Qo 519558 AUed PIYLSORIL JO LONUAIGY
000 S3(ES [959€ PUE S52UISNG ALedoid
000 uoq2e(o3 Ja8(] SleSSE JO Uohed| Y
[L g1 00'Fug'L 7§ e oz suogEbyFaau) j08 O}
o8 ZEC 00 +99'L 95 -1 [\¥ 4 suonebnsasn pue ¥aad suoieBlyseaw;
B ORI yIeg PUR SN Y
o8 I5T YL in 11 (1] rou EL) ASUSAJORU) SL) Y1 STUEHLWOY 10] RI0)
o0a sieye jo Jawae)s pue Bupiodes Aicjmiels
000 ainso|g asen
3 281 00 682 tr 33 50 20 Buuog pue Bunjueg aoyesd
159 put $8iny 10 AGURA[OEU]]
L6 09z 05122 ¥olL ol Weunuoddy Y1 yum auR)dwosy
. ‘Supaumgi
o't 05008} 9 (%4 s 4 PUF USRENSIUIWPY BET2) LU S0 RS)
86 2T 05 €97} 25 8z 9T uone SRy
Bujuueyy pus|
00'08L 00 0vZ S S Bulued asE)|  UCRENSUILIPY ISED FEISUSD

3 e dpnoy
DIy

331507 dluiy

SINCH [CI0L

peddng

uilupy

0/¥0 0L 6102/

UipY g

/S0 Wol4 sisAleuy s1s00 aw |

M5UDID 4 - I5h Uy

aBup)iug

aseng

12U)IT GANE NSUDD

apc g

TAD'BOOXXED - Uonepinbi AIRJUN|OA SIOUPaID - P S80IBS $5810XT INOH +Z BdlS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged}
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Royal Mail 118.15 - 118.15

Bonding insclvency Risk 18.00 - 18.00
Services

Statutory The Stationery Office 175.00 - 175.00

Advertising

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group {for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Photocopying Begbies Traynor 232.00 - 232.00




